

NO. 19-35384

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PACIFIC RIVERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiff – Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, as administrative agency of the United
States Department of Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees,

ZUBER & SONS LOGGINS, LLC, *et al.*,

Intervenor – Defendants – Appellees

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS PACIFIC RIVERS, *ET AL.*

KRISTEN L. BOYLES
JAIMINI PAREKH
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
kboyles@earthjustice.org
jparekh@earthjustice.org

SUSAN JANE M. BROWN
Western Environmental Law Center
4107 NE Couch St.
Portland, OR. 97232
(503) 914-1323 | Phone
brown@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FRAP 26.1	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
BACKGROUND	5
I. STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OF ESA CONSULTATION.....	5
II. THE NORTHWEST FOREST PLAN’S AQUATIC CONSERVATION STRATEGY	6
A. NMFS Previously Made No-Jeopardy Findings Based on Full Compliance with ACS Standards, Guidelines, and Objectives.....	7
B. Oregon’s Threatened and Endangered Salmon	9
III. NMFS’S 2016 BIOLOGICAL OPINION	10
IV. THE 2016 RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLANS AND FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT	12
V. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE 2016 RMPS WEAKEN AQUATIC PROTECTIONS FOR THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SALMONIDS.....	17
A. The 2016 RMPs Eliminated the Nine Maintain and Restore Objectives of the Aquatic Conservation Strategy.	17
B. The 2016 RMPs Eliminated Restrictions on New Road Construction in Key Watersheds.	20
C. The 2016 RMPs Halved Riparian Reserve Widths.....	21
D. NMFS Objected to Weakened Aquatic Protections as Contrary to Best Available Science.....	22

1.	<i>NMFS protested the elimination of the ACS objectives.</i>	24
2.	<i>NMFS objected to reduced restrictions on new road construction in key watersheds.</i>	25
3.	<i>NMFS objected to cutting riparian reserves in half.</i>	27
II.	NMFS VIOLATED THE ESA BY FAILING TO EXPLAIN ITS DEPARTURE FROM LONG-STANDING AGENCY RELIANCE ON THE ACS AND FAILING TO USE THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE AS EMBODIED IN THE ACS.	28
A.	NMFS Failed to Explain its Departure from the 1997 Programmatic Biological Opinion and its Prior Factual Findings.	28
B.	The Arbitrary and Capricious Standard Applies to Judicial Review of NMFS’s Biological Opinion.	34
C.	In Its Biological Opinion on the 2016 RMPs, NMFS Ignored the Best Available Science Represented by the ACS.	36
III.	THE FEIS FAILED TO ANALYZE THE DIRECT, INDIRECT, AND CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF SECEDING FROM THE NORTHWEST FOREST PLAN IN VIOLATION OF NEPA.	40
A.	The Historic Ecological and Legal Rationale for Interagency Management of the Northern Spotted Owl.	40
B.	BLM Has a Continuing Legal Obligation To Consider the Direct, Indirect, and Cumulative Effects of Its Decision to Secede from the Northwest Forest Plan.	45
C.	BLM Must Explain its “Changed Position” and Decision to Adopt a New Policy Due to Reliance on the Prior Policy by Third Parties.	54
	CONCLUSION.	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>AquAlliance v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 969 (E.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal voluntarily dismissed</i> , No. 18-16780 (9th Cir. Jun. 25, 2019).....	35, 36
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Conservation Nw. v. Rey</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	46
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Law & Policy v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	54
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	54, 55
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	16, 47
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2009)	35

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen,
665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

Hernandez v. Cook Cty. Sheriff’s Office,
634 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011).....2

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 35, 39, 40, 48

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....53

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....57

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....57

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric
Admin.*,
99 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....50

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....53

Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16, 53

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....57

N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne,
457 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2006).....36

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....50

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....55

Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell,
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014).....52

NRDC v. Daley,
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. Rey,
380 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....46

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....32, 34

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016).....54

Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007).....40

Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Allen,
476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007).....29, 35

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)*passim*

PCFFA v. NMFS,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 31, 35, 36, 53

PCFFA v. NMFS,
71 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wash. 1999)30, 39

PCFFA v. NMFS,
No. 97-CV-775, 1998 WL 1988556 (W.D. Wash. 1998)29

PCFFA v. NMFS,
482 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....31, 47

Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Lujan,
712 F. Supp. 1456 (D. Or. 1989).....41, 43, 48

Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Lujan,
795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992).....40, 41, 42

Resolution Trust Corp. v. First Am. Bank,
155 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1998).....2

<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans</i> , 771 F. Supp. (W.D. Wash. 1991)	43
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Lyons</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	42, 44, 45, 58
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1494 (W.D. Wash. 1992)	43, 44
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21, 36
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N. A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	16, 55
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	55
<i>Von Brimer v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>Wa. Toxics Coalition v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Mt. Snowmobile Ass’n</i> , 790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015).....	54
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	5, 6, 37
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Oregon and California Lands Act of 1937 43 U.S.C. § 2601.....	13
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	40
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....	37
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)-(h)	6
Other Authorities	
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
